## **RESOLUTION NO. 2008-13**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO CALL FOR BIDS FOR THE STOCKTON BOULEVARD REHABILITATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the pavement along portions of West and East Stockton Boulevard has been identified to receive asphalt overlay to extend pavement life and to improve ride quality;

WHEREAS, in conjunction with the asphalt concrete overlay, curb ramp improvements, traffic signal modifications, and traffic striping improvements will be included; and

WHEREAS, construction bid documents are coordinated with and approved by the State Department of Transportation for Federal funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby finds that the Stockton Boulevard Rehabilitation project is exempt from review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to CEQA guidelines Section 15301, because the project only involves work within existing City streets and no expansion of the existing use will occur in conjunction with the project.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to call for bids for the Stockton Boulevard Rehabilitation Project.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9<sup>th</sup> day of January 2008.

GARY DAVIS WAYOR of the

CLTY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-13

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 9, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California